OMB No. 0970-0161
Expiration Date: XX/XX/20XX
A. INPUT RECORD SPECIFICATIONS
This appendix consists of the following charts:
Chart E-1 Case Submission and Update Record Layout
Chart E-2 Case Submission and Update Control Record Layout
Chart E-3 State/Local Contact Phone and Address Record Layout
These charts show the detailed record layouts that are accepted by the FOP.

Case Type Indicator 74 1 A Required – Key Data
This field is required for all Transaction Types. This field must contain one of
the following valid case type codes:
A – TANF
N – Non-TANF
 If Transaction Type equals ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘L’, ‘M’, ‘R’, ‘S’, ‘T’, ‘Z’ or ‘D’, all
key fields (Submitting State Code, SSN, and Case Type Indicator) must
match key fields on the OCSE Case Master File in order for the transaction
to be processed. If there is no match, the transaction will be rejected.
Transfer State Code 75-76 2 A Conditionally Required
 If Transaction Type equals ‘T’, this field must contain a valid, two-
character, alphabetic state abbreviation code for the transfer state. Refer to
Appendix H, “State and Territory Abbreviations; Country Codes”, for a list
of these codes.
 If Transaction Type equals ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘L’, ‘M’, ‘S’, ‘Z’ or ‘R’, this
field, if present, will not be updated at OCSE.
Transfer Local
Code
77-79 3 A/N Optional
 If Transaction Type equals ‘T’, this field should contain a three-position,
alphanumeric local code for the transfer state. If present, this field is stored
on the OCSE Case Master File.
 If Transaction Type equals ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘L’, ‘M’, ‘S’, ‘Z’ or ‘R’, this
field, if present, will not be updated at OCSE.
OMB No. 0970-0161
Expiration Date: XX/XX/20XX
CHART A-1:  CASE SUBMISSION AND UPDATE RECORD LAYOUT
OMB Control No:  0970-0161    Expiration Date:  04/30/2007
Field Name Location Lengt
h
A/N Comments
Process Year 80-83 4 A/N Conditionally Required
 If Transaction Type equals ‘S’, this field must be in CCYY format, and
must contain the year that the tax refund or administrative payment was
offset. The date must fall within the previous seven years of the current
year.
 If Transaction Type equals ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘L’, ‘M’, ‘R’, ‘Z’ or ‘T’, this
field, if present, will not be updated at OCSE.
Obligor Address
Line 1
84-113 30 A/N Conditionally Required
 If Transaction Type equals ‘A’ (Add Case) or ‘Z’ (Address Change), this
field contains the first address line of the obligor’s mailing address. If this
line is blank, the Obligor Address Line 2 Field will be checked for an
address (refer to Section 2.1.5.3, “Address Processing”, for information).
 If Transaction Type equals ‘Z’ (Address Change), Obligor Address Line 1
or Obligor Address Line 2 cannot both be all spaces.
 If Transaction Type equals ‘A’ (Recertify Case), this field is not required. If
present, the address that is currently stored at OCSE will be updated with
the submitted address.
 If Transaction Type equals ‘B’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘L’, ‘M’, ‘S’, ‘R’ or ‘T’, the
address, if present, will not be updated at OCSE or FMS.
Obligor Address
Line 2
114-143 30 A/N Optional
 If Transaction Type equals ‘A’ (Add Case) or ‘Z’ (Address Change), this
field may contain the second address line for the obligor (refer to Section
2.1.5.3, “Address Processing”, for information)
OMB No. 0970-0161
Expiration Date: XX/XX/20XX
CHART A-1:  CASE SUBMISSION AND UPDATE RECORD LAYOUT
OMB Control No:  0970-0161    Expiration Date:  04/30/2007
Field Name Location Lengt
h
A/N Comments